(cents) 10,15 6,39 16,54 45,26 5,15 50,41
Diluted headline earnings 9,94 6,23 16,17 44,47 5,02 49,49

*	 The retained earnings impact includes distributions paid to the SPVs that were eliminated on consolidation.

Notes to the financial statements continued

17

1.	 Restatement of financial statements continued

1.2	 Restatement of cash flows

The consolidated cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2020 as reported, have been restated to correct the interest
received and interest paid, which previously did not include the removal of interest accruals and therefore did not
reflect the actual cash received and paid. This also included borrowing cost capitalised to investment property which
was incorrectly included in the purchase of investment property. The distribution paid was also restated as a result of
the restatement of the financial guarantee, where the shares held by the SPVs are treasury shares and therefore the
dividend. The nature and amounts of the correction are detailed below:

31 March 2020
R’000

As previously
stated

Effect of
adjustment As restated

Statement of cash flows
Effect on cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 681 371 37 428 718 799
Finance income received 42 321 (34 102) 8 219
Distribution paid (372 676) 13 684 (358 992)
Net cash from operating activities 356 151 17 010 373 161
Effect on cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of investment property (1 100 817) 68 405 (1 032 412)
Net cash from investing activities (509 610) 68 405 (441 205)
Cash flows from financing activities
Finance cost paid (350 396) (85 469) (435 865)
Net cash from financing activities 99 365 (85 469) 13 896

ACCELERATE PROPERTY FUND PRELIMINARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS 202118

Notes to the financial statements continued

2.	 Fair value measurement of investment properties

Levels of fair value measurement

It is the policy of Accelerate to have every property valued by an external valuer on a three-year rotational basis as
required by the JSE Listings Requirements. This means that each property Accelerate holds is externally valued at
least every three years. The remaining investment properties held at the end of each reporting period are valued by
Accelerate’s directors.

Each year the directors appoint an external valuer who is responsible for the external valuations of property for the